Issue Date

05/87

Document Number

WATEROUS SPL71487

CP-1, CP-2, E301-A and E302-A Body and Impeller Shaft Assembly
Service Parts List

Rev. Date

5/2/23

Index:
See Page
Model Seal Type i :
yP Exploded View Cros;s/.Secnon
iew
Mechanical Seal
CP-1, E301-A e 2.3 45
Packing
Mechanical Seal
After August 23, 2017 6,7 8,9
CP-2, E302-A Mechanical Seal
Prior to August 23, 2017 10,11 12,13
Packing 14, 15 16.17

Waterous Company 125 Hardman Avenue South, South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075 USA (651) 450-5000

NOTE: When ordering parts, provide Pump, Transmission or PTO Serial Number.




Models CP-1, E301-A Exploded View

i DESCRIPTION

B52 Volute Body (Furnished with Wear Ring B83)

B53 Packing Gland Half

B54 Gland Stud

B55 Unbalanced Packing Nut

B56 Flinger Ring

B57 Graphite, Grafoil™ or Lead Foil Packing Ring

B58 Volute Gasket

B59A See B82

B59B See B83

B60 Impeller Shaft

B61 Pump Head (Furnished with Wear Ring B82)

B62 Impeller
Cap Screw, 7/16-14 x 1 in. (For Cast Iron Bodies)

B64 o .
Cap Screw, Self-Locking (Nylok), SS, 7/16/14 x 1 in.,
(For Bronze Bodies)

B65 Plain Brass Washer

il DESCRIPTION

B67 Plain Copper Washer, 7/16 in.

B68 Square Key, SS, 1/4 x 1 in.

B69 Square Head Pipe Plug, 3/8 in.

B74 Snap Ring

B75 Spring Holder (Used with Mechanical Seal Furnished
Prior to Janyuary 31, 1979)

B76 Mechanical Seal

B77 Shaft Nut Washer

B78 Locknut (Stainless Steel Shafts)

B78 Castellated Nut, SS 3/4-16 (Monel Shafts)

B79 Cotter Pin, SS, 1/8 x 1 in. (Monel Shafts)

B8O Soft Packing Ring

B81 Spring Sleeve

B82 Rear Wear Ring, Standard, 0.025, 0.050, 0.075 in. U/S
(Formerly B59A)

B83 Wear Ring, Standard, 0.025, 0.050, 0.075 in. U/S

(Formerly B59B)

SPL71487
PAGE 2 OF 17




OPTIONAL PACKING CONFIGURATION

MECHANICAL SEAL CONFIGURATION

O0-RING STYLE

B30
SOFT RING,

B57 BRAIDED
FLEXBLE  FILAMENT
GRAPHITE YARN B76
GRAFOIL®

GRAFO\L® ARRANGEMENT

USED AFTER MAY 1, 1986

MECHANICAL SEAL ARRANGEMENT
AFTER FEBRUARY 2, 1998

(SEPARATE FOR CERAMIC B81
SEAT SEALS)

B76 (881 INCLUDED WITH
VITON AND BUNA-N
SEAT SEALS)

MECHANICAL SEAL ARRANGEMENT

JANUARY 31, 1979 TO FEBRUARY 2, 1998

LEAD FOIL ARRANGEMENT
USED PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 9, 1981 AND
GRAPHITE ASBESTOS ARRANGEMENT
USED PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 9, 1981 TO MAY 1, 1986

MECHANICAL SEAL PRIOR TO JANUARY 31 1979

B79
USED PRIOR TGO FEBRUARY 15, 2002

ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,
STILL USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B68

B60

B67
Bé4

B56

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING
FLANGE

*
NOTE: ONE OF THESE TAPS USED FOR PUMP DRAIN.

B58

B82 (FORMERLY B59A)

B60O
USED PRIOR TO
FEBRUARY 6, 2002

B61 FURNISHED WITH
WEAR RING INSTALLED

MODELS CP-1, E301-A
EXPLODED VIEW

B74

5

B68

B52 FURNISHED WITH
WEAR RING INSTALLED

*
B69

B78
USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,
STILL USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

> B77
B83 (FORMERLY B598B)
B78
USED AFTER FEBRUARY 75, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,
NOT USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B62

OPTIONAL EXTENDED
IMPELLER SHAFT

B60
USED AFTER
FEBRUARY 6, 2002

SPL71487
PAGE 3 OF 17



Models CP-1, E301-A Cross-Section View

i DESCRIPTION

B52 Volute Body (Furnished with Wear Ring B83)

B53 Packing Gland Half

B54 Gland Stud

B55 Unbalanced Packing Nut

B56 Flinger Ring

B57 Graphite, Grafoil™ or Lead Foil Packing Ring

B58 Volute Gasket

B60 Impeller Shaft

B61 Pump Head (Furnished with Wear Ring B82)

B62 Impeller
Cap Screw, 7/16-14 x 1 in. (For Cast Iron Bodies)

B64 O .
Cap Screw, Self-Locking (Nylok), SS, 7/16/14 x 1 in.,
(For Bronze Bodies)

B65 Plain Brass Washer

il DESCRIPTION

B67 Plain Copper Washer, 7/16 in.

B68 Square Key, SS, 1/4 x 1 in.

B69 Square Head Pipe Plug, 3/8 in.

B74 Snap Ring

B76 Mechanical Seal

B77 Shaft Nut Washer

B78 Locknut (Stainless Steel Shafts)

B78 Castellated Nut, SS 3/4-16 (Monel Shafts)

B79 Cotter Pin, SS, 1/8 x 1 in. (Monel Shafts)

B8O Soft Packing Ring

B82 Rear Wear Ring, Standard, 0.025, 0.050, 0.075 in. U/S
(Formerly B59A)

B83 Wear Ring, Standard, 0.025, 0.050, 0.075 in. U/S

(Formerly B59B)

SPL71487
PAGE 4 OF 17




9%
Bo1 M

B56

B76

B74

B52
B62
B54
B83
B77 B61

B78 USED AFTER FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS, B56
NOT USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B55 B65

\—ﬁ\ IO
GlG[s[s

it
Uil

B79 USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS ONLY, Bg0
STILL USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B78 USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002 D593
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS ONLY, B57
STILL USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B68
B80

B82
B74

MODELS CP-1, E301—-A WITH MECHANICAL SEAL

CROSS—SECTION VIEW

N

Bé4 B67

Gla[s[s

B58

B52

B62

B83

B77

B78 USED AFTER
/ FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL

SHAFTS, NOT USED ON
MONEL SHAFTS

| ———B79 USED PRIOR TO

FEBRUARY 15, 2002

ON STAINLESS STEEL
SHAFTS, STILL USED ON
MONEL SHAFTS

B78 USED PRIOR TO
FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL
SHAFTS, STILL USED ON
MONEL SHAFTS

B68
B82

MODELS CP-1, E301—-A WITH PACKING

SPL71487
PAGE 5 OF 17



Models CP-2, E302-A with Mechanical Seal
Exploded View After August 23, 2017

REF.

REF.

NO. DESCRIPTION
B52 Volute Body (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)
B56 Flinger Ring
B58 Volute Gasket
B59 Wear Ring, Standard, 0.025, 0.050, 0.075 in. U/S
B60 Impeller Shaft
B61 Pump Head (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)
B62 Impeller

Cap Screw, 7/16-14 x 1 in. (For Cast Iron Bodies)
B64 or

Cap Screw, Self-Locking (Nylok), SS, 7/16/14 x 1 in.,
(For Bronze Bodies)

NO. DESCRIPTION

B67 Plain Copper Washer, 7/16 in. (Prior to 5/2/23)
B67 Lock Washer, 7/16 in. (After April 5/2/23)
B68 Square Key, SS, 1/4 x 1 in.

B69 Square Head Pipe Plug, 3/8 in.

B74 Snap Ring

B76 Mechanical Seal

B77 Shaft Nut Washer

B78 Locknut (Stainless Steel Shafts)

B78 Castellated Nut, SS 3/4-16 (Monel Shafts)
B79 Cotter Pin, SS, 1/8 x 1 in. (Monel Shafts)
B84 Impeller Washer

B85 Nord-Lock Washer, 3/8

B86 Skt Hd Screw, 3/8 x 1-1/4

SPL71487
PAGE 6 OF 17




B52 FURNISHED WITH
WEAR RING INSTALLED

MECHANICAL SEAL CONFIGURATION
&
LN\

*
B69S

B76 USED ON
MONEL SHAFTS

INSTALL IN PAIRS,
PLACE CAM FACES
TOGETHER

DETAIL A

MECHANICAL SEAL ARRANGEMENT

B74

B6a

IPUS
B6O A
B67 P
st 'f
& B62

B68” _2))
) <P

SEE DETAL A
B84

B77
SEE DETAL A

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING g?i\DNLOENSS STEEL SHAFTS
FLANGE '
~
Q r_} &
% B79 B68™ >
P USED ON ’
\\\‘\)\‘ MONEL SHAFTS ’
’X\)‘
B56 B60O
OPTIONAL MONEL //\\
B59 IMPELLER SHAFT @)
‘\
B B60
S FURNSHED WiTH OPTIONAL EXTENDED
WEAR RING INSTALLED IMPELLER SHAFT
*OTE: ONE OF THESE TAPS USED FOR PUMP DRAN. MODELS CP-2, E302-A WITH MECHANICAL SEAL

EXPLODED VIEW — AFTER AUGUST 23, 2017

SPL71487
PAGE 7 OF 17



Models CP-2, E302-A with Mechanical Seal
Cross-Section View After August 23, 2017

REF.

i DESCRIPTION
B52 Volute Body (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)
B56 Flinger Ring
B58 Volute Gasket
B60 Impeller Shaft
B61 Pump Head (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)
B62 Impeller
Cap Screw, 7/16-14 x 1 in. (For Cast Iron Bodies)
B64 or

Cap Screw, Self-Locking (Nylok), SS, 7/16/14 x 1 in.,
(For Bronze Bodies)

NO. DESCRIPTION

B67 Plain Copper Washer, 7/16 in. (Prior to 5/2/23)
B67 Lock Washer, 7/16 in. (After April 5/2/23)
B68 Square Key, SS, 1/4x 1 in.

B69 Square Head Pipe Plug, 3/8 in.

B74 Snap Ring

B76 Mechanical Seal

B77 Shaft Nut Washer

B78 Locknut (Stainless Steel Shafts)

B78 Castellated Nut, SS 3/4-16 (Monel Shafts)
B79 Cotter Pin, SS, 1/8 x 1 in. (Monel Shafts)

SPL71487
PAGE 8 OF 17




B52

B62

B6 J

2, s B59
i

I

B77
CENTER WASHER ON IMPELLER

B56 SEE DETAILL A

\

B84

B85
X2 |~ SEE DETAL A

B86

B79

B78 —MONEL SHAFTS ONLY

B77

(a00nim0

B68
B74

Bo4 B67/ B58 B59

INSTALL IN PAIRS, MODELS CP-2, E302—-A WITH MECHANICAL SEAL
PLACE CAM FACES
TOGETHER CROSS-SECTION VIEW - AFTER AUGUST 23, 2017

DETAIL A

SPL71487
PAGE 9 OF 17



Models CP-2, E302-A with Mechanical Seal
Exploded View Prior August 23, 2017

NS DESCRIPTION
B52 Volute Body (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)
B56 Flinger Ring
B58 Volute Gasket
B59 Wear Ring, Standard, 0.025, 0.050, 0.075 in. U/S
B60 Impeller Shaft
B61 Pump Head (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)
B62 Impeller

Cap Screw, 7/16-14 x 1 in. (For Cast Iron Bodies)
B64 or

Cap Screw, Self-Locking (Nylok), SS, 7/16/14 x 1 in.,
(For Bronze Bodies)

il DESCRIPTION

B67 Plain Copper Washer, 7/16 in.

B68 Square Key, SS, 1/4 x 1 in.

B69 Square Head Pipe Plug, 3/8 in.

B74 Snap Ring

B75 Spring Holder (Used with Mechanical Seal Furnished
Prior to January 31, 1979)

B76 Mechanical Seal

B77 Shaft Nut Washer

B78 Locknut (Stainless Steel Shafts)

B78 Castellated Nut, SS 3/4-16 (Monel Shafts)

B79 Cotter Pin, SS, 1/8 x 1 in. (Monel Shafts)

B81 Spring Sleeve

SPL71487
PAGE 10 OF 17




MECHANICAL SEAL CONFIGURATION

0-RING STYLE

B76

B76

MECHANICAL SEAL ARRANGEMENT
AFTER FEBRUARY 4, 2005

MECHANICAL SEAL ARRANGEMENT
FEBRUARY 2, 1998 TO FEBRUARY 4, 2005

Ba1
(SEPARATE FOR CERAMIC B78

SEAT SEALS) ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,

STILL USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B77

USED PRIOR TO
FEBRUARY 4, 2005

ON STAINLESS

STEEL SHAFTS, STILL
USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B76 (881 INCLUDED WITH
VITON AND BUNA-N
SEAT SEALS)

MECHANICAL SEAL ARRANGEMENT

JANUARY 31, 1979 TO FEBRUARY 2, 1998

INSTALL IN PAIRS,
PLACE CAM FACES

MECHANICAL SEAL PRIOR TO JANUARY 31, 1979

TOGETHER B67
DETAIL A BS8
B64
BS6
USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 4, 2005
o
N B59
BS6 «W
USED AFTER @/

FEBRUARY 4, 2005 Bo1

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING
FLANGE

*
NOTE: ONE OF THESE TAPS USED FOR PUMP DRAIN.

FURNISHED WITH
WEAR RING INSTALLED

MODELS CP-2, E302—-A WITH MECHANICAL SEAL

B79

USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,
STILL USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B74

A\

B6O /’\\\\\
) e

B68

B60

USED PRIOR TO

FEBRUARY 6, 2002
B60
USED BETWEEN
FEBRUARY 6, 2002
AND

JULY 18, 2005 BoO

USED AFTER
JULY 18, 2005

USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002

B52 FURNISHED WITH
WEAR RING INSTALLED

B69

l@’ .
%

*
B69

USED AFTER FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,
NOT USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B77
USED AFTER FEBRUARY 4, 2005
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,
NOT USED ON MONEL SHAFTS
SEE DETAIL A

B62

OPTIONAL EXTENDED

IMPELLER SHAFT

EXPLODED VIEW — PRIOR TO AUGUST 23, 2017

SPL71487
PAGE 11 OF 17



Models CP-2, E302-A with Mechanical Seal
Cross-Section View Prior to August 23, 2017

REF.

i DESCRIPTION
B52 Volute Body (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)
B56 Flinger Ring
B58 Volute Gasket
B60 Impeller Shaft
B61 Pump Head (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)
B62 Impeller
Cap Screw, 7/16-14 x 1 in. (For Cast Iron Bodies)
B64 or

Cap Screw, Self-Locking (Nylok), SS, 7/16/14 x 1 in.,
(For Bronze Bodies)

NO. DESCRIPTION

B67 Plain Copper Washer, 7/16 in.

B68 Square Key, SS, 1/4 x 1 in.

B69 Square Head Pipe Plug, 3/8 in.

B74 Snap Ring

B76 Mechanical Seal

B77 Shaft Nut Washer

B78 Locknut (Stainless Steel Shafts)

B78 Castellated Nut, SS 3/4-16 (Monel Shafts)
B79 Cotter Pin, SS, 1/8 x 1 in. (Monel Shafts)

SPL71487
PAGE 12 OF 17



B61

B56

B52

B62

B59 Bo1 77

B77 Z
B56

B78 USED AFTER FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,
NOT USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B76

B74

B64 B67

ARRANGEMENT PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 4, 2005

INSTALL IN PAIRS,
PLACE CAM FACES
TOGETHER

DETAIL A

B58

B79 USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS ONLY,
STILL USED ON MONEL SHAFTS  pgp

B78 USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002

ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS ONLY.
STILL USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

Bé68 B76 L
B59

B69 Bo4

MODELS CP-2, E302—A WITH MECHANICAL SEAL

CROSS—SECTION VIEW — PRIOR TO AUGUST 23, 2017

B58

B52
B62

B59
B77

STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS ONLY,

NOT USED ON MONEL
SEE DETAIL A

B78
STAINLESS STEEL
SHAFTS ONLY

B79
MONEL SHAFTS ONLY

B78
MONEL SHAFTS ONLY

B77
MONEL SHAFTS ONLY

B68
B74

B59

ARRANGEMENT FEBRUARY 4, 2005 TO AUGUST 22, 2017

SHAFTS,

SPL71487
PAGE 13 OF 17



Models CP-2, E302-A with Packing

Exploded View

il DESCRIPTION

B67 Plain Copper Washer, 7/16 in.

B68 Square Key, SS, 1/4 x 1 in.

B69 Square Head Pipe Plug, 3/8 in.

B74 Snap Ring

B77 Shaft Nut Washer

B78 Locknut (Stainless Steel Shafts)

B78 Castellated Nut, SS 3/4-16 (Monel Shafts)
B79 Cotter Pin, SS, 1/8 x 1 in. (Monel Shafts)
B8O Soft Packing Ring

i DESCRIPTION

B52 Volute Body (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)

B53 Packing Gland Half

B54 Gland Stud

B55 Unbalanced Packing Nut

B56 Flinger Ring

B57 Graphite, Grafoil™ Lead Foil Packing Ring

B58 Volute Gasket

B59 Wear Ring, Standard , 0.025, 0.050, 0.075 in. U/S

B60 Impeller Shaft

B61 Pump Head (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)

B62 Impeller
Cap Screw, 7/16-14 x 1 in. (For Cast Iron Bodies)

B64 O .
Cap Screw, Self-Locking (Nylok), SS, 7/16/14 x 1 in.,
(For Bronze Bodies)

B65 Plain Brass Washer

SPL71487
PAGE 14 OF 17




OPTIONAL PACKING CONFIGURATION

B55 B80
SOFT RING,
BRAIDED
FILAMENT
FLEXBLE
GRAPHITE YARN
GRAFOIL®
6rAFOL® ARRANGEMENT

USED AFTER MAY 1, 1986

LEAD FOIL ARRANGEMENT
USED PRIOR TO SEPTEMBER 9, 1981 AND
GRAPHITE ASBESTOS ARRANGEMENT
USED SEPTEMBER 9, 1981 TO MAY 1, 1986

B67

TRANSMISSION MOUNTING
FLANGE

*
NOTE: ONE OF THESE TAPS USED FOR PUMP DRAIN.

B52 FURNISHED WITH
WEAR RING INSTALLED

B69

B78

USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,
STILL USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B79 B74
USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002

ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,

STILL USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B68
B60 7 ~
2 / B77
< o USED AFTER
‘ S FEBRUARY 15, 2002
558 B62 ON STAINLESS STEEL SHAFTS,

NOT USED ON MONEL SHAFTS

B60
USED PRIOR TO
B59 FEBRUARY 6, 2002
B6O
USED AFTER
FEBRUARY 6, 2002

OPTIONAL EXTENDED

B61 FURNISHED WITH IMPELLER SHAFT

WEAR RING INSTALLED

MODELS CP-2, E302—A WITH PACKING
EXPLODED VIEW

SPL71487
PAGE 15 OF 17



Models CP-2, E302-A with Packing

Cross-Section View

REF.

NO. DESCRIPTION

B67 Plain Copper Washer, 7/16 in.

B68 Square Key, SS, 1/4 x 1 in.

B69 Square Head Pipe Plug, 3/8 in.

B74 Snap Ring

B77 Shaft Nut Washer

B78 Locknut (Stainless Steel Shafts)

B78 Castellated Nut, SS 3/4-16 (Monel Shafts)
B79 Cotter Pin, SS, 1/8 x 1 in. (Monel Shafts)
B8O Soft Packing Ring

i DESCRIPTION

B52 Volute Body (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)

B53 Packing Gland Half

B54 Gland Stud

B55 Unbalanced Packing Nut

B56 Flinger Ring

B57 Graphite, Grafoil™ Lead Foil Packing Ring

B58 Volute Gasket

B59 Wear Ring, Standard, 0.025, 0.050, 0.075 in. U/S

B60 Impeller Shaft

B61 Pump Head (Furnished with Wear Ring B59)

B62 Impeller
Cap Screw, 7/16-14 x 1 in. (For Cast Iron Bodies)

B64 O .
Cap Screw, Self-Locking (Nylok), SS, 7/16/14 x 1 in.,
(For Bronze Bodies)

B65 Plain Brass Washer

SPL71487
PAGE 16 OF 17




B55 B65 B527

Bo”
B54
i
. B59
B61
BR/7
B56 B7/8 USED AFTER FEBRUARY 15, 2002
‘ EWM\HH ON STAINLESS STEEL
] e SHAFTS, NOT USED ON
*T, MONEL SHAFTS
N } } ‘
B i _ B79 USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL
SHAFTS, STILL USED ON
B60 MONEL SHAFTS
RS 3 % B/8 USED PRIOR TO FEBRUARY 15, 2002
ON STAINLESS STEEL
RS7 v SHAFTS, STILL USED ON
MONEL SHAFTS
HMHV\HMU
B8O — 868
B/4
Bé4 B&7 B58 B69 B59

MODELS CP-2, E302—-A WITH PACKING

CROSS—-SECTION VIEW

SPL71487
PAGE 17 OF 17



